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• World Situation
• California Situation
• Problems
• Opportunities



World Production and World Production and 
Consumption up 183% in 23 yearsConsumption up 183% in 23 years
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World Production 3 million tons World Production 3 million tons 
(EU= 75%)  USA = 1% (EU= 75%)  USA = 1% 



Spain, AndaluciaSpain, Andalucia



Italy, Calabria Italy, Calabria 



Greece, PeloponisosGreece, Peloponisos



North Africa & North Africa & 
Middle East Middle East 
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World Consumption 2013-14World Consumption 2013-14
(EU= 57%)  USA = 9.6% (EU= 57%)  USA = 9.6% 



International Olive Oil CouncilInternational Olive Oil Council
• US imports US imports 

down 10%down 10%
• Australia Australia 

imports imports 
down 25%down 25%

Developed world grades and standards 
Supports voluntary compliance & self certification
Promotes olive oil at trade fairs, in-store promotions, celebrity 
chefs



NY Times ArticleNY Times Article













USA ImpoUSA Imports



USA imports ~ 97.0% of USA imports ~ 97.0% of 
consumption consumption 
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Most of it is this stuff selling for $2.81 to Most of it is this stuff selling for $2.81 to 
$6.87 per ½ liter bottle$6.87 per ½ liter bottle

Much of it is defective (old, Much of it is defective (old, 
fermented, rancid)fermented, rancid)



Cheap Cheap 
imports imports 

typically have typically have 
defectsdefects  

#1 Defect#1 Defect = Rancid - old oils (not fresh) = Rancid - old oils (not fresh)
#2 Defect#2 Defect = Fusty - cheap oils - low cost producers from  = Fusty - cheap oils - low cost producers from 

ground harvested or poorly handled fruitground harvested or poorly handled fruit
#3 Defect#3 Defect = Heated Flavor - Mix of refined & pomace  = Heated Flavor - Mix of refined & pomace 

oil up to IOC standard (non-detectable levels) oil up to IOC standard (non-detectable levels) 

AND .  . are labeled as “extra virgin” AND .  . are labeled as “extra virgin” 
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Quality Study UC DavisQuality Study UC Davis

•  69% of imported oils labeled EV did not meet IOC standards for EV69% of imported oils labeled EV did not meet IOC standards for EV

•    31% failed laboratory tests 31% failed laboratory tests 

•    83% failed sensory tests 83% failed sensory tests 

•    10% of domestic oils labeled EV did not meet IOC standards for EV10% of domestic oils labeled EV did not meet IOC standards for EV

•    Many failed new German/ Australian testsMany failed new German/ Australian tests









Fraud in Spain – 54%Fraud in Spain – 54%



2010 Fraud in Australia – 56%2010 Fraud in Australia – 56%



NY International Olive Oil Conf.NY International Olive Oil Conf.
“ “ I did not I did not 

know know 
anything anything 

about olive about olive 
oil”oil”

“ “ Most Chefs and most people Most Chefs and most people 
do not know anything about do not know anything about 

olive oil”olive oil”



Many Consumers Like Bad Oil Many Consumers Like Bad Oil 



Fermented Table OlivesFermented Table Olives



Oil Olives         Oil Olives         
are           are           
FRESHFRESH

Table Olives Table Olives 
are are 

PROCESSEDPROCESSED



Learning by TastingLearning by Tasting



California’s Major Crops (acres)California’s Major Crops (acres)

• Citrus 270,600Citrus 270,600  
– Navel Oranges 141,000Navel Oranges 141,000
– Valencia 43,000Valencia 43,000
– Lemons 47,000Lemons 47,000
– Tangerines 30,000Tangerines 30,000
– Grapefruit 9,600Grapefruit 9,600

• Nut Crops 1,054,200Nut Crops 1,054,200
– Almonds 710,000Almonds 710,000
– Walnuts 223,000Walnuts 223,000
– Pistachios 118,000 Pistachios 118,000 
– Pecans 3,200Pecans 3,200

• Vegetables 813,000Vegetables 813,000

• All Grapes 786,000All Grapes 786,000  
– Wine 482,000Wine 482,000
– Raisin 221,000Raisin 221,000
– Table 83,000 Table 83,000 

• Tree Crops 242,300 Tree Crops 242,300   
– Prunes 64,000Prunes 64,000
– Peaches 52,600Peaches 52,600
– Cherries 27,000Cherries 27,000
– Apples 19,000Apples 19,000
– Pears 14,000Pears 14,000
– Apricots 10,700Apricots 10,700
– Table Olives 22,000Table Olives 22,000
– Oil Olives 30,000Oil Olives 30,000

• Strawberries 35,500Strawberries 35,500
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TO MEET CURRENT USA TO MEET CURRENT USA 
DEMAND for OLIVE OILDEMAND for OLIVE OIL

We would have to plant 300,000 acres of  olives
@ (5 t/acre @ 42 gallons/ton)

Meanwhile, how much might demand 
increase?

70 million gallons = 265 million liters70 million gallons = 265 million liters
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Can Money Be Made?Can Money Be Made?
http://http://coststudies.ucdavis.educoststudies.ucdavis.edu  

1.  2011 Bottled Oil 2011 Bottled Oil 
from coastal medium from coastal medium 
densitydensity

2.2.   2007 bulk oil from 2007 bulk oil from 
central valley super central valley super 
high densityhigh density

http://coststudies.ucdavis.edu/
http://coststudies.ucdavis.edu/


California New PlantingsCalifornia New Plantings
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September to SeptemberSeptember to September
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Summer 2Summer 2ndnd year (0.5 t/a) year (0.5 t/a)
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33rdrd Year Orchard (1-4 t/a) Year Orchard (1-4 t/a)



4th Year          4th Year          
(4-10 t/a)(4-10 t/a) 
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55thth - 6 - 6thth Year (4 t/a) Year (4 t/a)
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Orchard age (years)

Maximum observed

Minimum observed

Mean observed

Super-High-Density Super-High-Density 
Yields – Kg/haYields – Kg/ha

Joan Tous 2006Joan Tous 2006

10.3 t/a10.3 t/a

6.3 t/a6.3 t/a

3.1 t/a3.1 t/a
3-6 t/a3-6 t/a



Pruning High Density ArbequinaPruning High Density Arbequina

5th yr. hand pruned on 
right – unpruned left



Pruning High Density ArbequinaPruning High Density Arbequina
Topping Early July 



Pruning High Density ArbequinaPruning High Density Arbequina

8 yr. hand pruned 8 yr. hand pruned 
sides & toppedsides & topped



SHD – Central Valley Expected SHD – Central Valley Expected 
yields and pricesyields and prices

• Marketable production in the 3Marketable production in the 3rdrd year year
– 33rdrd Year - 84 gallons per acre Year - 84 gallons per acre
– 44thth Year - 189 gallons per acre Year - 189 gallons per acre
– 55thth Year - 210 gallons per acre Year - 210 gallons per acre

• Expected yield range: 147 – 273 gallons/acreExpected yield range: 147 – 273 gallons/acre
• Expected price range: $9 – $15 per gallonExpected price range: $9 – $15 per gallon
• Arbequina prices $16-$26/gallon (5 yrs.)Arbequina prices $16-$26/gallon (5 yrs.)



Super-High-Density in CaliforniaSuper-High-Density in California

Pot of GoldPot of Gold

•  EfficiencyEfficiency

•  QualityQuality

•  PricePrice



Bigger Producers in CA



Break Even Yield & Break Even Yield & 
Cost/bulk gallonCost/bulk gallon



Economic Study in Spain
Cost of Production & Income 

            Cost of ProductionCost of Production
•Super High Density - $6.83/ gallonSuper High Density - $6.83/ gallon
•Med Density (irrigated) – $6.57Med Density (irrigated) – $6.57
•Med Density (non-irrigated) – $8.94Med Density (non-irrigated) – $8.94
•Traditional (irrigated & mechanized) - $10.00Traditional (irrigated & mechanized) - $10.00
•Traditional non-irrigated & mechanized) $12.09Traditional non-irrigated & mechanized) $12.09
•Traditional non-irrigated and not mechanized $16.30Traditional non-irrigated and not mechanized $16.30

 

Base price $9.04/gallonBase price $9.04/gallon
  + EU Subsidy: $5.25/gallon + EU Subsidy: $5.25/gallon 

Final price $14.3/gallon Final price $14.3/gallon 



World Olive Oil PricesWorld Olive Oil Prices

$/G$/G

16.8016.80

13.1013.10

10.5010.50



Freeze Damage (leaves – flower buds)Freeze Damage (leaves – flower buds)



Defoliated Trees (Dec. 2008)Defoliated Trees (Dec. 2008)



Bark cracking from freezeBark cracking from freeze



50% Killed Trees (2150% Killed Trees (21o o F)F)



100% Killed Trees (15100% Killed Trees (15oo F) F)



Frozen rotten Frozen rotten 
fruit – 29fruit – 29ooFF
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Cold injured Cold injured 
fruit – 40fruit – 40ooFF



Too wet Too wet 
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Root RotRoot Rot HealthyHealthy

DeadDead



Severe Foliar DiseaseSevere Foliar Disease







Olive Knot Olive Knot 



Chilling (Winter & Spring)Chilling (Winter & Spring)
• First  step:  Reversible

– Opposi t ion of  c h i l l ing and h igh 
t em perat ures 

– Form  and dest roy ‘Prec ursor  for  
Dorm anc y Break ing Fac t or ’ (PDBF) 
(horm one)

• Second step: I rreversible
– Moderat e t em perat ure: f ix es c hi l l ing 

ef fec t
– When a c r i t ic a l  por t ion of  t he PDBF is  

ac c um ulat ed = ‘Dorm anc y Break ing 
Fac t or ’ (DBF) or  c h i l l ing por t ion .



Perfect and Imperfect Flowers
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Imperfect flower with 
no stamens (male 

parts) and deformed  
pistil (female part)  

Perfect flower 



North side (some flowers) – South side no flowersNorth side (some flowers) – South side no flowers



Alternate BearingAlternate Bearing

Huge crop one yearHuge crop one year
Nothing the next yearNothing the next year



No crop next yearNo crop next year



Adult female

Oviposition punctures

Olive FlyOlive Fly  



Olive fly biology

Olive fly egg

Puparia

3rd instar1st instar

Emergence
holeFeeding tunnels

Adult fly 
emergin
g from 

fruit



Stings – Damage - RotStings – Damage - Rot



Problems SummaryProblems Summary
• World Production is high – CA is lowWorld Production is high – CA is low
• Prices are low and competitivePrices are low and competitive
• Quality is low – people don’t knowQuality is low – people don’t know
• Sales are primarily price drivenSales are primarily price driven
• Familiar brands are “Italian” Familiar brands are “Italian” 
• Taste education is slowTaste education is slow
• Whims of nature – frost, fly, disease, etc.Whims of nature – frost, fly, disease, etc.
• Not much room for errorNot much room for error



OpportunitiesOpportunities
• Market is hugeMarket is huge
• Olive oil is healthy and tastes goodOlive oil is healthy and tastes good
• Premium quality oil is not difficult to makePremium quality oil is not difficult to make
• People REALLY like fresh olive oilPeople REALLY like fresh olive oil
• Prices are good in some situationsPrices are good in some situations
• Quality is improving (regulation advancing)Quality is improving (regulation advancing)
• Other commodities have advancedOther commodities have advanced
•   Rare varieties get better prices than ArbequinaRare varieties get better prices than Arbequina
• EU subsidies?EU subsidies? 



California California 
would have would have 

to plant to plant 
about about 

300,000 acres 300,000 acres 
to meet USA to meet USA 

demanddemand



Per Capita ConsumptionPer Capita Consumption

Our European Our European 
ancestors ancestors 

consume 15-20 consume 15-20 
times as much as times as much as 

we dowe do



Olive oil's health benefits
• Natural juiceNatural juice  – monounsaturated fat & – monounsaturated fat & 

source of polyphenols – antioxidants source of polyphenols – antioxidants 
• Heart disease and diabetes Heart disease and diabetes - - lowers LDL lowers LDL 

(bad) & raises HDL (good) cholesterol(bad) & raises HDL (good) cholesterol
• Lowers blood pressureLowers blood pressure  (polyphenols are (polyphenols are 

anti-inflammatory) USDA label heart anti-inflammatory) USDA label heart 
healthyhealthy

• Alzheimer'sAlzheimer's –  – lower risk of artery clogginglower risk of artery clogging
• GallstonesGallstones –  – increased secretion of bileincreased secretion of bile
• CancerCancer –  – prevention – many studies - only prevention – many studies - only 

fat not associated with increased cancer riskfat not associated with increased cancer risk
Paul Vossen



Making Premium Quality Oil is EasyMaking Premium Quality Oil is Easy
Defects come from the extremesDefects come from the extremes

• Severe olive fly damage with rotten fruitSevere olive fly damage with rotten fruit
• Frozen fruitFrozen fruit
• Severe fruit damage Severe fruit damage (harvest - transport - storage)(harvest - transport - storage)
• Very dirty or contaminated or broken down Very dirty or contaminated or broken down 

processing equipmentprocessing equipment
• Stored on sediments too longStored on sediments too long
• Stored too long until it goes rancidStored too long until it goes rancid

Very few California olive oils are not extra virgin



FreshnessFreshness



Consumers like bitter & pungent food!Consumers like bitter & pungent food! 
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Chefs are learning about how olive oil Chefs are learning about how olive oil 
can influence the flavor of foodcan influence the flavor of food

©Paul Vossen



Enhanced with a drizzle of olive oilEnhanced with a drizzle of olive oil  



People will eventually get it !People will eventually get it !



Super Premium Olive Oil PricesSuper Premium Olive Oil Prices
• $15 to $30/bottle = $30 to $60 per liter$15 to $30/bottle = $30 to $60 per liter
• $113.55 to $227.10/gallon$113.55 to $227.10/gallon
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Greater Standards EnforcementGreater Standards Enforcement

New CA Olive Oil CommissionNew CA Olive Oil Commission

Extra Virgin 
Alliance



The coffee exampleThe coffee example
from Folgers to Starbucksfrom Folgers to Starbucks

• Childhood memories of brown coffeeChildhood memories of brown coffee
• Few brands of percolated & instantFew brands of percolated & instant
• Big changes over the last 15-20 yearsBig changes over the last 15-20 years
• Now much greater quality Now much greater quality 
• Fresh roasted beans by region – organic Fresh roasted beans by region – organic 
• Higher priceHigher price
• Higher consumption overall Higher consumption overall 





Chocolate - from Hershey’s Chocolate - from Hershey’s 
to . . . . .  to . . . . .  

http://www.lakechamplainchocolates.com/chocolate-gifts/mothers-day-chocolates/


Other varietiesOther varieties



Narrow Tree Training (palmette)Narrow Tree Training (palmette)
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            8 x 16 ft. spacing8 x 16 ft. spacing  
• Year 3 = 0.5 tons/acreYear 3 = 0.5 tons/acre
• Year 4 = 3.0 tons/acreYear 4 = 3.0 tons/acre
• Year 5 = 4.0 tons/acreYear 5 = 4.0 tons/acre
• Year 6 = 5.0 tons/acreYear 6 = 5.0 tons/acre

13 ft 13 ft 
talltall



Palmette System – side viewPalmette System – side view
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AUSTRALIA Colossus harvesterAUSTRALIA Colossus harvester
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